

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 195-20 dated October 6, 2020, the Township Council awarded the Contract Street Improvements 2020 Phase I to Reggio Construction, Inc., 416 E. Central Boulevard, Palisades Park, NJ 07650 in the amount of \$2,225,520.94; and

WHEREAS, the work under this contract included street improvements consisting predominantly of curb, sidewalk, driveway aprons, drainage and pavement milling and resurfacing to Municipal Streets; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Engineer desired to extend the limits of this project to include Roosevelt Avenue from Belle Terre Road to the dead end at Route 280 and Wessman Drive; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 185-21 dated July 13, 2021 the Township Council approved Change Order No. 1 for this contract with Reggio Construction, Inc., in the amount of \$218,750.00; and

WHEREAS, the total funds appropriated through Change Order No. 1 is \$2,444,270.94; and

WHEREAS, based on as built quantities and asphalt price adjustment and fuel price adjustment the final contract amount is \$2,482,505.22; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Engineer by letter dated January 26, 2022, recommends additional funding in the amount of \$38,234.28 to close this project; and

WHEREAS, sufficient funds exist for this additional work; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council concurs in the foregoing.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of West Orange that Change Order No. 2 and Final for the project Street Improvements, 2020 Phase I with Reggio Construction Inc., 416 E. Central Boulevard, Palisades Park, NJ 07650 in the amount of \$38,234.28 or 1.72 percent increase over the adjusted contract amount though Change Order No. 1 or an 11.55 percent increase in the original contract amount is hereby approved bringing the adjusted contract amount to \$2,482,505.22.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Municipal Engineer is authorized to execute the Change Order on behalf of the Township of West Orange.

Karen J. Carnevale, RMC, Municipal Clerk

Adopted: February 1, 2022

I hereby certify funds are available

John Gross, Chief Financial Officer

Susan McCartney, Council President

**ACCT NO. 03 2610 20 0500 110
2020 Capital Budget
Road Improvements
\$38,234.28**